www.first-electronic.com Rev. 1_Jun, 2018 1
Applications
 USB Ports
 Smart Phones
 Wireless Systems
 Ethernet 10/100/1000 Base T
Features
 350W peak pulse power (8/20μs)

Part Number Marking Packaging Reel Size
  DLLCxxI  x 3000/Tape & Reel 7 inch
Ordering Information
   x1 2
1-line Low Capacitance Uni-directional TVS Diode DLLC24I
DLLC03I THRU
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Air)
ESD per IEC 61000−4−2 (Contact)
VESD
±30
±30
kV
Operating Temperature Range TJ −40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −55 to +150 °C
1-line Low Capacitance Uni-directional TVS Diode DLLC24I
DLLC03I THRU
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
DLLC03I  (Marking Code: C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM         3.3 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR 4   V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR  1 100 nA VRWM = 3.3V
Forward Voltage VF  0.8 1.2 V IF=10mA
Clamping Voltage VC
 9 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC   14 V IPP = 18A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Peak Pulse Current IPP   18 A tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ
1   pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
www.first-electronic.com Rev. 1_Jun, 2018 2
DLLC05I  (Marking Code: A)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM 5 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR 6 V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR 1 100 nA VRWM = 5V
Forward Voltage VF 0.8 1.2 V IF=10mA
Clamping Voltage VC 10 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC 16 V IPP = 16A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Peak Pulse Current IPP 16 A tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ 1 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
1-line Low Capacitance Uni-directional TVS Diode DLLC24I
DLLC03I THRU
www.first-electronic.comRev. 1_Jun, 2018 3
DLLC08I  (Marking Code: B)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM 8 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR 8.5 V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR 1 100 nA VRWM = 8V
Forward Voltage VF 0.8 1.2 V IF=10mA
Clamping Voltage VC 14 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC 19 V IPP = 13A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Peak Pulse Current IPP 13 A tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ 1 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
DLLC12I  (Marking Code: D)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM 12 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR 13.3 V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR 1 100 nA VRWM = 12V
Forward Voltage VF 0.8 1.2 V IF=10mA
Clamping Voltage VC 19 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC 25 V IPP = 10A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Peak Pulse Current IPP 10 A tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ 1 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
1-line Low Capacitance Uni-directional TVS Diode DLLC24I
DLLC03I THRU
www.first-electronic.comRev. 1_Jun, 2018 4
DLLC15I  (Marking Code: E)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM 15 V
Breakdown Voltage VBR 16.7 V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR 1 100 nA VRWM = 15V